

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

NATCHITOCHEs PARISH HOSPITAL \*  
SERVICE DISTRICT and JM SMITH \*  
CORPORATION d/b/a SMITH DRUG \*  
COMPANY on behalf of themselves and all \*  
others similarly situated \*  
Plaintiffs, \*

Civil Action No. 05-12024 (PBS)

Jury Trial Demanded

v. \*

TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.; TYCO \*  
INTERNATIONAL (US) INC.; TYCO \*  
HEALTHCARE GROUP LP; and \*  
THE KENDALL HEALTHCARE \*  
PRODUCTS COMPANY, \*  
Defendants. \*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**REDACTED VERSION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. FACTS**.....1

**III. LAW AND ARGUMENT**..... 1

**A. Standards of Law Regarding Motions for Summary Judgment** ..... 1

**B. Law of Exclusive Dealing and Application to Tyco’s Conduct** ..... 2

        1. *Barry Wright* ..... 2

        2. *Tyco’s remaining arguments on liability* ..... 8

        3. *Law of the case* ..... 11

**C. Plaintiffs Can and Have Proved Antitrust Damages** ..... 12

        1. *Tyco has expressly waived any challenge to Plaintiffs’ damages analysis until trial* ..... 12

        2. *Tyco is judicially estopped from raising this argument* ..... 15

        3. *Dr. Singer’s damage estimates far exceed the threshold for presentation to the jury.* ..... 16

**IV. CONCLUSION** ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*American Tobacco Co. v. United States*,  
328 U.S. 781 (1946).....10

*Applied Medical Resources v. Ethicon, Inc.*,  
No. 03-1329-JVS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12845 (C.D. Cal. Feb 2, 2006) .....7

*Associated Radio Serv. Co. v. Page Airways*,  
624 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980) .....11

*Barbour v. Dynamics Research*,  
63 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1995).....2

*Barry Wright v. ITT Grinnell*,  
724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

*Brennan v. Casco Bay Island Transit District*,  
No. 07-138-P-H, 2009 WL 1307875 (D.Me. May 11, 2009) .....19

*Broadway Delivery v. UPS*,  
651 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981).....11

*Cambridge Plating Co. v. Napco Inc.*,  
85 F.3d 752 (1st Cir. 1996).....16

*Computer Systems Engineering, v. Quantel*,  
740 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1984).....20

*Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.*,  
290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002), *cert denied*, 537 U.S. 1148 (2003).....16

*Davis v. Wakelee*,  
156 U.S. 680 (1895).....15

*De Puy Inc. v. Biomedical Engineering Trust*,  
216 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D.N.J. 2001) .....15

*Domed Stadium Hotel v. Holiday Inns*,  
732 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1984) .....11

<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	3, 9
<i>Feliciano-Hill v. Principi</i> , 439 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Ferrara &amp; DiMercurio v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 1, 9 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Goya de P.R., Inc. v. Rowland Coffee Roasters</i> , No. 01-1119 (DRD), 2004 WL 5459246 (D.P.R. Oct. 22, 2004).....	16
<i>Haemonetics Corp. v. Baxter Healthcare</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D. Mass. 2009).....	13
<i>High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Jay Edwards, Inc. v. New England Toyota Distributor, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 814 (1st Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>LePage's v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Luria Brothers &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 389 F.2d 847 (3d Cir.) <i>cert denied</i> 393 U.S. 475 (1968).....	7
<i>Marcoux v. Shell Oil Products</i> , 524 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Omega Environmental, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d at 1163 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Pharm. Industrial Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	17
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 497 U.S. 1005 (1990).....	10
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F. 3d 77, 81 (1st Cir. 1998).....	16

<i>Small v. GMC</i> , No. 05-131, 2006 WL 3332989 (D. Me. Nov. 15, 2006) .....	17
<i>Standard Fashion v. Magrane-Houston</i> , 258 U.S. 346 (1922).....	3, 9
<i>Standard Oil v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949).....	9
<i>Stop &amp; Shop Supermarket v. Blue Cross</i> , 373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 9
<i>Storage Technology Corp. v. Custom Hardware Engineering &amp; Consulting, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-12102-RWZ, 2006 WL 1766434 (D. Mass. June 28, 2006).....	16
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 276 F.2d 766 (6th Cir. 1960) .....	4
<i>Thermo Electron v. Schiavone Const.</i> , 958 F.2d 1158 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Twin City Sportservice v. Charles O. Finley &amp; Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir.), cert denied 459 U.S. 1009 (1982).....	7
<i>U.S. Healthcare v. Healthsource</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dentsply, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Kayne</i> , 90 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>Wallace Motor Sales v. American Motors Sales</i> , 780 F.2d 1049 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17

*Yoder Brothers v. Cal-Fla Plant Corp.*,  
537 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1976) .....11, 12
